
Inner East Community Committee
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & Harehills, 
Killingbeck & Seacroft

Meeting to be held in The Compton Centre, 322 
Harehills Lane, Leeds LS9 7BG 
Thursday, 10th December, 2015 at 5.30 pm

An informal workshop entitled “How we can broaden the role of the Compton Centre as a 
Community Hub to meet the needs of all the community” will be held at approximately 

6:30pm (at the conclusion of the formal Community Committee meeting)

Councillors: 

R Grahame Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
M Ingham Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
A Khan (Chair) Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;

R Harington Gipton and Harehills;
A Hussain Gipton and Harehills;
K Maqsood Gipton and Harehills;

C Dobson Killingbeck and Seacroft;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;
B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft;

Public Document Pack



B

Co-optees

Agenda compiled by:  Helen Gray  0113 247 4355
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR Tel 24 74355 
East North East Area Leader: Jane Maxwell Tel: 336 7627

Images on cover from left to right:
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill - Burmantofts stone; East End Park 
Gipton & Harehills - Fairway Hill; Bankstead Park 
Killingbeck & Seacroft – Seacroft Hospital clock; Seacroft village green



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  CHAIRS OPENING REMARKS

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaini
[...]
age
No



E

10  DEPUTATION TO INNER EAST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE - THE GREEN, SEACROFT

In accordance with Community Committee 
Procedure Rules 4.10 to 4.15 (Deputations), the 
Inner East Community Committee is invited to 
receive a Deputation in respect of the future of The 
Green Residential Care Home and Day Centre, 
Seacroft.

In line with the Procedure Rules a Deputation shall 
consist of at least 2 but no more than 5 people, 
and shall not be more than 5 minutes in duration.

11  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft

APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTEES TO 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEES

To consider the report of the City Solicitor seeking 
approval of co-optees to the Inner East Community 
Committee for the remainder of the 2015/16 
Municipal Year

7 - 10

12  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
2015/16 - CHILDREN'S SERVICES CLUSTER 
MEMBERSHIP PARTNERSHIP

To consider the report of the City Solicitor seeking 
approval to alter the current representation of the 
Inner East Community Committee on the Inner 
East Children’s Services Cluster partnership

11 - 
14

13  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT

To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader which provides an update on the work 
programme of the Inner East Community 
Committee 

15 - 
46

14  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft

WELLBEING REPORT

To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader which provides an update on the Inner East 
Community Committee Wellbeing Budget and 
details of new projects for consideration

47 - 
56

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

15  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft

EAST NORTH EAST EMPLOYMENT AND 
SKILLS PLAN 2015/16

To consider the report of the Head of Communities 
and Partnerships summarising the East North East 
Employment & Skills Plan outcomes for 2014/15 
and setting out the revised structure of the Plan 
2015/16 based on local employment and skills 
intelligence

57 - 
62

16  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft

THE COMPTON CENTRE: DEVELOPMENT OF 
THE COMMUNITY HUB APPROACH

To consider the report of the Inner East 
Community Hub Manager outlining the Community 
Hub model  and providing an update with specific 
reference to the Inner East area. The report will 
support discussions during the informal workshop 
to be held at the conclusion of the formal business 
meeting

63 - 
76

17  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note the date of the next meeting as Thursday 
24th March 2016. (The start time and venue to be 
confirmed)

MAP OF VENUE 77 - 
78

An informal workshop entitled “How we can broaden the role of the Compton Centre as a 
Community Hub to meet the needs of all the community” will be held at approximately 

6:30pm (at the conclusion of the formal Community Committee meeting)

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



G

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 10th December, 2015

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor A Khan in the Chair

Councillors C Dobson, R Grahame, 
R Harington, A Hussain, M Ingham, 
K Maqsood and B Selby

Approximately 25 representatives of the local community, stakeholders and 
partners attended the meeting

20 Chairs Opening Remarks 
The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and brief introductions were 
made. Additionally Councillor Khan introduced Neil Young to his first meeting 
of the Community Committee as the new Area Support Officer for the Inner 
East area. Finally the Chair thanked the former Area Support Officer, Andy 
Birkbeck for his work and support to the Community Committee in previous 
years.

21 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents

22 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
No exempt information was contained within the agenda

23 Late Items 
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda, however 
Members were in receipt of a supplementary document relating to Agenda 
item 13 (Wellbeing Fund) (minute 32 refers) which provided a précis of the 
comments of the Elected Members from each Ward on the applications 
received.

24 Declarations of Disclosable Interests 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made

25 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G Hyde. The 
Community Committee noted the report of Councillor Hyde’s recent accident 
and expressed their best wishes for a speedy recovery to him

26 Open Forum 
The following matters were raised under the Open Forum:

a) A request was made for information on the District Heating Scheme, 
the local consultation proposed and how it would benefit those 
residents in fuel poverty.

Page 1

Agenda Item 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 10th December, 2015

The Community Committee (CC) noted the intention to refer this matter 
to the relevant Department in order to seek a response

b) A request was made for consideration of the public consultation and 
involvement framework employed by the CC, including monitoring and 
review of the process and provision of updates/responses to issues 
raised and/or discussed at workshop sessions
In response the Area Leader provided information on an ongoing 
performance management review and the intention to bring a report to 
a future CC meeting setting out proposals for new ways of working, 
managing issues and Community Champion involvement

c) A request for information on the impact on the Inner East area of the 
City’s welcome to refugees from eastern Europe was noted, specifically 
the impact on schools, health services and support networks. 
In response the Chair referred to the discussions held at a recent 
Scrutiny Board (Environment & Housing) meeting, which sought to 
ensure that refugees were welcomed throughout the city and not just 
within the inner areas. 

The CC noted that, where appropriate, all of the matters raised would be 
referred to the relevant Member advisory group for further discussion and/or 
LCC Department.

27 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 18th June 2015 be agreed 
as a correct record

28 Matters Arising 
Minute 8 e) Derelict and Nuisance sites. – One Member referred to the 
residential development of the former Kiln and Yew Tree public house sites 
and reiterated the need for social housing in the area. Concern over the loss 
of social areas within the locality was noted.
Additionally, a request for a site vi
[...]
service level agreement for environmental 
services. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 10th December, 2015

The report included an appendix presenting an update on the actions taken in 
response to the “social isolation” issues discussed by at the January 2015 
workshop 

Other Key issues discussed included:
 mental health and social isolation – consideration of how Members 

connected with health representatives and service users to discuss 
support; and also where would service users find meeting space in the 
locality to discuss issues with health care professionals. In response, 
Liz Bailey (ENE Health & Wellbeing Improvement Manager) reported 
that a review of health and wellbeing provision in the area would be 
discussed at the next Health and Wellbeing Board partnership meeting, 
in order to develop a model of service provision. A report back would 
be presented to the CC in due course.

 The work of the ENE Employment & Skills Board and the intention to 
present an update report on local issues to the December 2015 CC 
meeting

RESOLVED
a) That the contents of the report and discussions be noted 
b) That approval be given to the establishment of an informal working 

group to review the performance management framework (with the 
involvement of one Member from each ward and the Community 
Committee chair to ensure it is fit for purpose)

c) That the intention to bring a further report to the December Inner East 
Community Committee meeting on the work of the ENE Employment & 
Skills Board be noted

32 Wellbeing Report 
The East North East Area Leader submitted a report providing an update on 
the current position of the capital and revenue budget for the Inner East CC

A schedule providing an overview of the applications and the 
recommendations of the Wellbeing sub group was tabled at the meeting

RESOLVED – 
a) To note the spend to date and current balances for the 2015/16 

financial year as detailed in Appendix 1 of the submitted report
b) That, having considered the submitted project proposals and 

comments of the Elected Members, the following be agreed in respect 
of applications to the Wellbeing Fund:
Project Decision/amount granted
East Leeds Ground Equipment £2,000 
Crossgates Festive Christmas Lights £600
They Call Us Maids Declined
Church Community Chair Fund Declined
Project Hope Leeds – Tea Time Club and 
Job Club

Deferred

Connecting Communities Declined 
Harehills Bonfire Night Diversionary 
Activities

£2,345

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 10th December, 2015

CCTV at The Rein £5,000
Leeds Money Buddies £1,473

c) To note the following Wellbeing Revenue fund decisions were taken 
under delegated authority:
RadhaRaman Folk Festival, RadhaRaman Society £1,000 
Al-Khidmat Centre, Leeds Islamic Centre £2,500 
Summer Holiday Programme, Leeds Youth Service £2,100

d) That, following the workshop and discussions on the issues around 
domestic violence,  approval be given to allocate £500.00 per ward 
from the small grants pot towards projects which contribute towards 
tackling domestic violence in Inner East Leeds

33 Appointment of Co-optees to the Community Committee - Update 
Further to minute 13 of the meeting held 18th June 2015, the City Solicitor 
submitted a report providing an update on the appointment of co-optees to the 
CC for the duration of the 2015/2016 municipal year. The CC noted intention 
to present a report seeking formal appointment of co-optees after the next 
meetings of the Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT (28/9/15) and the 
Killingbeck & Seacroft CLT (15/10/15).
RESOLVED - To note the current position in respect of the appointment of co-
optees to the Community Committee and the intention to present a further 
report to the next appropriate meeting to formally approve any nominations 
received for co-opted members for the remainder of the 2015/16 Municipal 
Year.

34 Date and Time of Next 
[...]
uality and diversity / cohesion and integration 

In considering the appointment of co-optees, Members may wish to give 
consideration to ensuring that any co-options are representative of the 
neighbourhoods that the Community Committee covers. 

c. Council policies and city priorities 

Co-opted representation on Community Committees, which enables representatives 
of the local community to engage in the decision making process is in line with the 
Council’s Policies and City Priorities. 

d. Legal implications, access to information and call in 

In line with the Council’s Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules, the power 
to Call In a decision does not extend to those taken by Community Committees. 

Conclusion 
 
14. Given the provisions within the Constitution regarding the appointment of co-opted 

representatives to Community Committees, the Community Committee is invited to 
determine the appointment of co-optees for Burmantofts and Richmond Hill for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Community Committee is invited to: 
 

a) Approve the appointment of those co-optees named within paragraph 12 of the 
report for the remainder of the municipal year, in order to support the work of the 
Committee.  

Background information 
 

 Not Applicable 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: City Solicitor 

Report to: Inner East Community Committee - Burmantofts & Richmond Hill; Gipton 
& Harehills; Killingbeck & Seacroft.  

Report author: Helen Gray (0113 2474355) 
 
Date: 10th December 2015        For decision 

Community Committee Appointments 2015/2016 – 
Children’s Service Cluster Partnerships 
 
Purpose of report 
 

1 The purpose of this report is to invite the Committee to consider its current 
representation on the ‘Inner East’ Children’s Services Cluster Partnership.  
 

2 Specifically, to consider replacing one current representative, Councillor A Khan, 
with Cllr M Ingham. 
[...]
 Inner East Community Committee is asked to note the content of this 
report and, agree to receive an annual update from the Employment and 
Skills Board. 

Background documents  

Not applicable. 

Page 62



 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  Report of: Citizens and Communities – Inner East Community Hub Manager 
 

Report to: Inner East Community Committee 
 
Area Contact: Clare Wiggins, ENE Area Improvement Manager, Tel: 0113 
3367646 
 
Date:  10th December 2015  

Subject: The Compton Centre: Development of the ‘community hub’ approach 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton 
& Harehills, Killingbeck & Seacroft   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

The report outlines the Community Hub Model through which the Council aims to  
achieve the following outcomes: 
 

 Providing more accessible and integrated services 
 

 Helping more people out of financial hardship 
 

 Helping more people into work; and  
 

 Being responsive to the needs of local communities. 
 
Recommendations 

Page 63

Agenda Item 16



 

Pa
ge

2 

The Inner East Community Committee is asked to  
1. Note the content of this report,  
2. Note the success to date of the implementation of the Community Hub Model 

at the Compton Centre 
3. Note and address the challenges faced by staff and services at the Compton 

Centre. 
4. To make recommendations around additional services that could be delivered 

from the Community Hubs and other ‘pop up’ locations in the area. Facilitated 
workshops will take place during the committee to capture ideas to take 
forward. 

1 Purpose of this report 

The report provides an update on the developmen
[...]
me local/family history learning sessions around 
the same time.  

8.5 Funding has been secured for the Compton Centre to become part of a 
Bike Library network. This project will start to take shape once a secure space 
to store the bikes is completed.  

Conclusion 
 
The report outlines the progress to date of work at the Compton Centre towards the 
council’s Community Hub Model, through which the Council aims to achieve the 
following outcomes: 
 

 Providing more accessible and integrated services; 
 Helping more people out of financial hardship; 
 Helping more people into work; and  
 Being responsive to the needs of local communities. 

The report outlines the work that has taken place towards these outcomes and work 
that is planned. 

Recommendations 

The Inner East Community Committee is asked to: 
 

1.Note the content of this report,  
2.Note the success to date of the implementation of the Community Hub Model at 
the Compton Centre 
3.Note and address the challenges faced by staff and services at the Compton 
Centre. 

Page 71



 

Pa
ge

10
 

4.To make recommendations around additional services that could be delivered 
from the Community Hubs and other ‘pop up’ locations in the area. Facilitated 
workshops will take place during the committee to capture ideas to take forward. 

 
 

Page 72



Appendix 1  

Compton Centre Surgeries 

Day Ground Floor Meeting Room Interview Room 1  Ground 
Floor 

Interview Room 2  
Ground Floor 

Interview Room 3 
1st Floor 

JobShop Area  

Monday AM 
 

 Immigration Law Surgery 
(CAB) 

Tel: 011 2234400 

DWP Social Justice Team 
Tel: 07769725558 

Chinese Advice 
9:00 -  1:00 

Tel: 0113 3760452 for 
more information. 

 

Monday PM 
 

ESOL 
1.30pm – 3.30pm 

Starting soon 

Immigration Law Surgery 
(CAB) 

Tel: 011 2234400 

DWP Social Justice Team 
Under Occ Debt 

Tel: 07769725558 

Registrars 
Tel: 0113 222 4408 

 

Tuesday AM 
 

Personal Work Support 
Package (CTS) Inductions 

10.00am – 1.00pm 

Welfare
[...]
 Community Committee Appointments 2015/16 - Children's Services Cluster Membership Partnership
	13 Community Committee Update Report
	4.1 - Community Committee Update Appendix 1 - Performance Management Framwork
	4.2 Community Committee Update Appendix 2 - Use of libraries in Inner East Community Committee area
	4.3 Community Committee Update Appendix 3 - Update on reducing social isolation in Inner East
	4.4 Community Committee Update Appendix 4 - Project Summary Roma Community Cafe
	4.5 Community Committee Update  Appendix 5 - Seacroft Men's Group
	4.6 Community Committee Update Appendix 6 - Orion Partnership summary
	4.7 Community COmmittee Update Appendix 7 - DV wellbeing applications

	14 Wellbeing Report
	Wellbeing Appendix A

	15 East North East Employment and Skills Plan 2015/16
	16 The Compton Centre: Development of the Community Hub approach
	Community Hub Appendix 1 -Compton Centre Surgeries
	Community Hub Appendix 2 - Service usage figures for Compton Centre

	 map of venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 24th March, 2016

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor A Khan in the Chair

Councillors C Dobson, R Grahame, 
R Harington, A Hussain, G Hyde and 
B Selby

Approximately 30 representatives of the local community, stakeholders and 
partners attended the meeting

35 Chairs Opening Remarks 
The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and brief introductions were 
made.

36 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents

37 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The agenda contained no exempt information

38 Late Items 
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda, however a 
schedule which contained a précis of the Wellbeing grant applications (minute 
47 refers) was tabled at the meeting 

39 Declarations of Disclosable Interests 
No declarations of disclosable interests were made

40 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ingham and Maqsood 
and from Mr P Rone, Burmantofts & Richmond Hill Community Leadership 
Team.

41 Open Forum 
The following matters were raised under the Open Forum:

a) Chapel FM – Mr A Sinclair gave a brief presentation on the success of 
the Chapel FM community and arts centre, Seacroft, as a thankyou for 
the feasibility funding provided by the Inner East Community 
Committee (CC) in 2009. He reported on a successful Lottery bid which 
would enable the Centre to continue providing services, amenities and 
facilities for the next three years. Two service users, Zoe and Emily, 
also provided their individual experience of the centre. A copy of the 
Chapel FM annual report was tabled at the meeting.

b) Neighbourhood Improvement Boards (NIB’s) – Consideration of co-
optees and/or strategic partners joining the NIBs was requested. The 
Area Leader responded that the CC had made a commitment to the 
NIB structure, with a view to establishing Neighbourhood Partnership 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 24th March, 2016

working first to identify key neighbourhoods and bring partners 
together. That work had now commenced and assurance was given 
that appropriate NIB membership would be sought.

c) Consultation – Clarity was sought on how the results of consultations 
undertaken for the CC were reported back.

d) Thematic Groups – Consideration was requested of whether thematic 
working groups, similar to those established by Community Leadership 
Teams, would be an appropriate approach across East Leeds to tackle 
specific issues 

e) “One Big Consultation” – A suggestion was received for one 
overarching consultation to be held with local residents and community 
groups on one of the city’s priorities was noted – with the theme of 
“how to make Leeds the best city to live in” 

The CC noted that, where appropriate, all of the matters raised would be 
referred to the relevant Member advisory group for further discussion and/or 
LCC Department

42 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED – That, subject to an amendment to minute 31 to refer to “a 
review of health and wellbeing provision being discussed at the next 
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill partnership meeting” (and not a Health and 
Wellbeing Board partnership), the minutes of the previous meeting held 17th 
September 2015 be agreed as a correct record

43 Matters Arising 
There were no matters arising

44 Deputation to Inner East Community Committee - The Green, Seacroft 
In accordance with Community Committee Procedure Rules, Inner East 
Community Committee accepted one formal Deputation to be heard at the 
meeting. Mrs L Cannon addressed the meeting on a Deputation relating to 
“The Green Residential and Day Care Centre, Seacroft” and also on the LCC 
service review “Delivering the Better Lives Strategy”. 

The Chair thanked Mrs Cannon on behalf of the Committee for her 
presentation on behalf of residents and families of The Green. 
RESOLVED -

a) That the contents of the Deputation be noted
b) That the matter be referred to the Director of Adult Social Services as 

the appropriate officer for consideration and to the Executive Member 
for Health, Wellbeing and Adults for information.

c) To note the Committees' support for a direct response from the 
relevant officers to the Group

45 Appointment of Co-optees to Community Committees 
The City Solicitor submitted a report on the progress made in seeking 
nominees to the co-optee vacancies on the Inner East CC for the remainder 
of the 2014/15 Municipal Year. Two nominations had been received from the 
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill Community Leadership Team (CLT) and it 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 24th March, 2016

was noted that further work would be undertaken to seek a nominee from the 
Killingbeck and Seacroft CLT.
RESOLVED

a) To approve the appointment of Sue Lynch and Phil Rone as co-optees 
for the Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT for the remainder of the 
2014/15 Municipal Year in order to support the work of the Committee

b) To note the ongoing work to secure nominees to the remaining co-
optee vacancies

46 Community Committee Appointments 2015/16 - Children's Services 
Cluster Membership Partnership 
Members considered a report on proposals to amend the current 
representation on the Inner East Children's Services Cluster Partnership in 
order for both the Children's Services Community Committee Champions to 
be appointed to their local Cluster Partnership. Councillors C Dobson and M 
Ingham currently fulfilled that role.

Appendix 1 of the report set out the current Cluster appointments agreed in 
June 2015. The CC noted that Councillor Khan had offered to step down as a 
representative on the Inner East Cluster in order for Councillor Ingham to take 
up that role.
RESOLVED - That approval be given to amend the Inner East CC 
appointments to the Children's Services Cluster Partnerships so that the 
Children's Services Community Committee Champions are appointed to their 
local Cluster Partnerships:
Inner East Cluster - Councillor M Ingham & R Harington
Seacroft & Manston - Councillor C Dobson (no change)

47 Community Committee Update Report 
Neil Young, Area Officer, presented an update report on the Inner East CC 
work programme, its recent successes and current challenges. The report 
outlined the work undertaken following previous workshops and through the 
Committee’s sub groups and with local partners. A copy of the Community 
Committee Performance Management Framework was included at Appendix 
A. Additionally, the report outlined community events held since the last 
meeting, ward issues and an update on communications/social media 

The following issues were discussed:
 Development of the Neighbourhood Improvement Partnerships, 

including an update on a recent explorative meeting in Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill 

 Social Isolation – Councillor Harington gave an update on work done 
since the January 2015 workshop, seeking support and comments on 
proposals coming forward from each ward to tackle social isolation with 
the aim of seeking funding for the three identified projects at a future 
meeting 

The Committee noted questions from the public in respect of sustainability of 
the projects and future funding; and whether existing community groups could 
lend support to new groups 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 24th March, 2016

Additionally, one Member commented that the theme of “young people and 
communication” – the topic of a previous workshop where the CC had aimed 
to instigate actions to assist young people in East Leeds – had not been 
revisited. It was agreed that a report on the actions taken since the October 
2014 workshop held would be presented to the next meeting

RESOLVED – 
a) That Members note the contents of the report be noted and the 

comments made by Members be noted for action where appropriate
b) That a report be presented to the next Inner East CC meeting on the 

outcomes and actions taken since the October 2014 workshop on the 
theme of young people and communication

48 Wellbeing Report 
The East North East Area Leader submitted a report providing an update on 
the current position of the capital and revenue budget for the Inner East CC.

A schedule providing an overview of the applications and the 
recommendations of the Members’ Wellbeing advisory sub group was tabled 
at the meeting

RESOLVED -
a) To note the spend to date and the current balances for the 2015/16 

financial year as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report
b) That, having considered the submitted project proposals and comments of 

Elected Members, the following be agreed in respect of applications to the 
Wellbeing Fund:

Project Amount granted
Digital Passport £7,922.00
I-Smile Café £1,000.00
Tea-time Club £2,000.00

c) That having considered the submitted project proposals and comments of 
Elected Members, the following be agreed in respect of applications to the 
Youth Activity Fund
Project Amount Granted
Street Work Soccer Academy £4,900.00

49 East North East Employment and Skills Plan 2015/16 
Councillor R Grahame, Community Committee Champion for Employment & 
Skills, introduced an update report on the work of the ENE Employment & 
Skills Board in 2014/15. The report also set out the revised structure of the 
ENE Employment & Skills Board and Plan for 2015/16.

Michelle Anderson, LCC Children's Services, Employment & Skills Projects 
and Programmes, attended the meeting and gave a detailed presentation on 
the contents of the report, the work undertaken by the Employment & Skills 
Board so far and the background to the revised future priorities. Keri Evans 
and Jane Hopkins also attended the meeting. Key issues included:



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 24th March, 2016

 The Boards’ future focus on identifying quality, realistic and deliverable 
priorities resulting in a greater impact 

 A future priority to maximise the number of local employers in the ENE 
area developing apprenticeships and routes into employment to 
support young people

 The funding opportunities from the European Structural Investment 
Fund aimed at employment & skills and the need for the Board to align 
its priorities in order to maximise that funding

 The impact of Adult Skills funding changes from grant aid to loans, 
particularly on Third Sector providers

 Recognition of the role of Community Hubs which provide access to 
employability skills

The CC discussed the following:
Access to apprenticeship schemes – The CC noted a comment in respect of 
the perceived difficulties of young Inner East residents gaining access 
apprenticeship schemes, the differing wage offers between providers and the 
entry level requirements into schemes. 
The CC requested a further report to a future meeting on this specific issue 
which would allow the CC to consider the barriers to apprenticeships, how 
these could be challenged with support from the CC and what flexibilities were 
available to scheme providers
Additionally the CC requested city-wide mapping information on where 
apprenticeship schemes were available 
NEETS – young people not in education, employment or training – Comments 
seeking information on what was being done to address the number of NEETs 
in the Inner East area were noted
Opportunities – Information was requested on how Inner East residents 
accessed the opportunities offered through the development of the city centre, 
which partners worked with LCC to secure those opportunities and ward 
statistics to be provided reviewing previous year’s results 
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the content of the report and agree to receive an annual 
update from the Employment and Skills Board

b) That the comments made by Members be noted for action

50 The Compton Centre: Development of the Community Hub approach 
Josette Ward, the Inner East Community Hub Manager, presented a report 
providing an update on the development of the Community Hub model with 
specific reference to the Inner East Locality. The report detailed the services 
and initiatives being delivered in the city and at the Compton Centre and also 
noted the challenges faced by service providers

The following issues were highlighted:
 The success of the Compton Centres’ first year of operation as a Hub 

and base for delivery of combined services
 Growing customer numbers and impact on space available 
 Partnership with the Third Sector to deliver jobs & skills and support to 

the local community



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 24th March, 2016

 Future plans to develop provision through the introduction of a “Mobile 
Hub” to take services into the community and alleviate the pressure on 
the main Hub centres

The following comments were made in respect of future services:
 Whether School Admission appeals could be held at the Compton 

Centre for parents appealing for places in local schools. Members 
noted the response that consideration was being given to the 
practicalities of holding appeal hearings in the localities

 Whether the Compton Centre would have capacity to facilitate more 
services, noting that the Centre is often booked to capacity. Members 
noted the response that access and usage of the Centre were currently 
under review

It was noted that a workshop would follow the formal CC meeting to facilitate 
discussions between local Members, residents, officers, stakeholders and 
partners on the services and future provision at the Compton Centre with the 
aim of informing the development of services offered at the Centre
RESOLVED - 

a) To note the content of the report
b) To note the success to date of the implementation of the Community 

Hub Model at the Compton Centre
c) To note the challenges faced by staff and services at the Compton 

Centre and note the comments made seeking to address those 
challenges

d) That the comments made by the Committee in respect of additional 
services that could be delivered from the Community Hubs and other 
‘pop up’ locations in the area be noted.

e) To note that a facilitated workshop will take place following the formal 
meeting to capture ideas to take forward.

51 Date and Time of next meeting 
RESOLVED - To note the date of the next meeting as Thursday 24th March 
2015. The start time and venue to be confirmed


